Students often include the word “and” when reading whole numbers, 
for example saying 4,027 as “four thousand and twenty-seven” rather 
than “four thousand twenty-seven.” Practice reading a variety of 
whole numbers to the millions without using “and.” When students 
use “and,” prompt them to restate it correctly. Later in the year, 
students will learn that “and” is used to read decimal numbers.